
In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

TAMMY JEFFERSON, THOMAS MORE, OLIVIA WENDY HOLMES, JOANNA MILTON,
and CHRISTOPHER HEFNER,

Respondents.

On Writ of *Certiorari* to The United States Court of Appeals For the Fifteenth Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities.....iii

Jurisdiction.....1

Issues Presented.....2

I. Whether the Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit erroneously upheld the District Court of Eastern Madison’s granting of the Commission’s Motion for Summary Judgment, because Taylor’s rights have been violated by the enforcement of a public accommodation law that requires a person to provide private business services when doing so violates that person’s strongly held beliefs violates the Free Speech clause of the First Amendment of the Constitution.....2

II. Whether the Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit erroneously held the District court of Eastern Madison’s granting of the Commission’s Motion for Summary Judgment, because Taylor’s rights have been violated by the enforcement of the public accommodation law that requires a person to provide private business services for religious events and which compelled Taylor to enter religious buildings, thus violating the his rights under the Establishment Clause and the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment.....2

Statement of the Case.....2

Statement of Facts.....2

Summary of Arguments.....6

Argument.....7

I. A First Amendment issue is reviewed on appeal using a *de novo* standard. Under this standard, the lower court’s determinations of questions of law are accorded no deference. Under a *de novo* review, inferences drawn from the underlying facts must be viewed in the light most favorable to the party standing in opposition to the motion.....7

II. The Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit erroneously upheld the District Court of Eastern Madison’s granting of the Commission’s Motion for Summary Judgment, because Taylor’s rights have been violated by the enforcement of the public accommodation law that violates a persons strongly held beliefs, which violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment.....7

A.	Taylor’s First Amendment Free Speech rights have been violated because the commission is compelling speech through excessive fines and threat of enforcement action.....	8
B.	Taylor’s First Amendment Free Speech rights have been violated because the Commission threat of enforcement action alters the content of his speech.....	11
III.	The Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit erroneously upheld the District Court of Eastern Madison’s granting of the Commission’s Motion for Summary Judgment, because Taylor’s rights have been violated by the enforcement of the public accommodation law that requires a person to provide private business services for religious events and which compelled Taylor to enter religious buildings, thus violating the Free Exercise and Establishment Clause of the First Amendment.....	14
A.	Taylor’s First Amendment rights are also violated under the Free Exercise Clause by compelling Taylor to enter a place with religious ties, pay the fine, or remove his sign.....	14
B.	Taylor’s First Amendment rights under the Establishment Clause have been violated because the Court is forcing him to embrace religion when he enters churches.....	18
	Conclusion.....	25
	Proof of Service.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485, 508 (1984).....	7
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640, 642 (2000).....	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751, 2761 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524, 526 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840, 851 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 877(1990).....	14, 15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 571 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 587 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 613 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, 681 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 795 (1988).....	8, 9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 404 (1989).....	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705, (1977).....	8, 9

Statutes

Page(s)

U.S. CONST. amend. 1.....8, 14, 18

Mad. Code Ann. § 42-501(d).....6, 14
